
Contract Amendment 
Effective: October 13, 2014 
OCA Document No. 861155_3 

Page 1 of 2 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR ANNUAL PROJECT SUPPORT AND 
HOSTING OF THE CITY’S INTRANET QUORUM SOFTWARE 

  
This First Amendment to the Agreement for Annual Project Support and Hosting of the City’s Intranet 
Quorum Software (First Amendment) is made and entered into by and between the City of San Diego 
(City) and Leidos Digital Solutions, Inc. (Contractor), also referred to individually as “Party” and 
collectively as the “Parties.” 
 

RECITALS 
 
 1. This Agreement is exempt from competitive bidding requirements pursuant to San 
Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 22.3203(b) because the price of the services is under 
$150,000 and City staff has solicited written price quotations from nine vendors of the services. 
 
 2. The Agreement may be amended by written agreement executed by duly authorized 
representatives of both Parties.  
 
 3. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to allow the option to extend the term 
and increase the not to exceed amount to $150,000. 
 

TERMS 
 

1. Section 2.1 of the Agreement is revised in its entirety to read as follows: 
 

 2.1 Term.  This Agreement shall be for a term of eighteen (18) months 
beginning on the July 1, 2021 and extending through December 31, 2022 
beginning on the Effective Date.  City may, in its sole discretion, extend 
this Agreement for one (1) additional six-month period. 

 
2. Section 3.1 of the Agreement is revised in its entirety to read as follows: 

  
3.1 Amount of Compensation.  City shall pay Contractor for all services 
rendered in accordance with this Agreement in an amount not to exceed 
$150,000.00. 

 
3. This First Amendment will be effective when signed by both parties and approved 

by the City Attorney in accordance with Charter section 40.  
 
 4. All provisions of the Agreement not addressed in this First Amendment remain in full 
force and effect.   
 
  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment is executed by City and Contractor acting by and 
through their authorized officers. 

Leidos Digital Solutions, Inc. 

$=.:._J ~ . 'Tlc-.. .,_J:,· 
By: ____ (! ____ _ 

Name: Daniel J. Monti 

Title: Contracts Director 

Date: 02/23/2022 

Contract Amendment 
Effective: October 13, 2014 
OCA Document No. 861155 3 

City of San Diego 

By: C>J'1~ 
Name: Claudia C. Abarca 

Title: Director, Purchasing & Contracting 

Date: February 27, 2022 

Approved as to form this f~ day of 
~ ,2022 

MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney 

By~{Q_ 
Deputy City Attorney 

~ill \4,i.\~ 
Print Name 

Page 2 of2 


	First Amendment_IQ Software Agreement
	First Amendment to the Contract (Fully Executed)



